
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

5.00 pm 
Wednesday 

9 December 2020 
VIRTUAL MEEING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 2020 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 2020 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 

November 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign at a later date. 
 
 

6 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 2020 

 
 

 

7 PE/01081/19 - FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD (Pages 11 
- 20) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Strategic Planning Committee 

meetings will be delivered through a video conference facility, using Zoom software. This can 

be accessed using the standard Council laptop or, for registered public speakers, a PC, 

laptop or mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments 

will cover how to do this. 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Although held in a virtual format, Strategic Planning Committee Meetings will follow the 

standard procedure with the following principal stages. Committee Members may ask 

questions of any part
[...]
t fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Strategic 
Planning Committee meeting that they can see and hear all participating Members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee, the 
Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 
 

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Strategic Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as 
members of the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where 
permitted, speak at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting 
will facilitate this and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the 
clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 

productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhered to and etiquette observed: 

 The meeting will be presided over by the Chairman who will invite part
[...]
to:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

5 November 2020 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
 
Councillors Judith Holt and Nisha Patel  were also present for the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
 
76 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

77 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Graham Williamson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest on both 
application for consideration. Councillor Williamson stated that one of the 
speakers was known to him and that he could consider the items with an 
open mind. 
 
 

78 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 
2020 

 

 

 

 
79 P0108.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ  

 
The application before the Committee was for the redevelopment of an 
existing commercial site to provide a new commercial single storey building 
providing 1,260sqm of Sui Generis Builders Merchants with external 
storage/racking. 
 

It was noted that the application was of strategic importance and had been 
subject to pre-application presentation to Members of the committee.  
  
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 
 

80 P0109.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ  
 
The application before the Committee was for the redevelopment of a site to 
provide mixed-use scheme with 47 self-contained apartments, ground floor 
commercial space (Use Classes B2/B8 with trade counter) built over 4 – 7 
storeys, and associated car parking and landscaping 
 

It was noted that the application was of strategic importance and had been 
subject to pre-application presentation to Members of the committee.  
 
It was noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Judith 
Holt. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 3. 
 
Councillors Linda Hawthorn, Graham Williamson and Reg Whitney voted 
against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 

Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 
2020 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment 

upon them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this 

stage (unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments 

made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent 

application and the comments received following consultation, publicity and 

notification.  

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 

parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 

public speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee – Developer 

Presentation 

9 December 2020 
 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/01081/19 

 

Location: FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY 

WAY, ROMFORD. 

 

Ward:      ROMFORD TOWN  

 

Description:  HYB
[...]
osal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 £25 per square metre Mayoral CIL towards Crossrail 

 £125 per square metre Havering CIL 

 

5.10  Other Planning Issues: 

 

 Archaeology 

 Biodiversity  

 Housing provision, including affordable housing 

 Microclimate - Daylight/Sunlight 

 Sustainable Design and Construction 

 Impact on local Education provision 

 Infrastructure and Utilities 

 Healthcare 

 Open Space and Recreation 

 Flooding and Sustainable Drainage System 

 Secured by Design Sustainable Design and Construction 

 Secured by Design 

 Servicing Management 

 

Summary of Issues 

 

Page 19



5.11 In order to assist members, officers have raised similar concerns/issues 

expressed by the Quality Review Panel with the developer team as outlined in 

Paragraph 5.8 and members may wish to comment in relation to these points 

in addition to any other comments/questions that they may wish to raise. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.12 The proposed development has been considered at five pre-application 

meetings and three design workshops with officers, and the scheme has been 

developed as a result. There are some aspects that require further work as 

identified in this report and Members’ guidance will be most helpful to 

incorporate as the various elements are brought together. 

 

5.13 Further, it is likely that this scheme may come back to this Committee for final 

review as part of the continuing Pre-Application engagement but only if 

members seek further clarification.  

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	7 PE/01081/19 - FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEEING 

9 December 2020 (5.00  - 7.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS                   8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding the decision making 
process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
81 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 

82 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

83 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

84 PE/01081/19 - FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from the Robert Whitton 
(Chairman -Impact Capital Group), Nick Shattock (CEO Impact 
Developments, Karen Jones (Planning Consultant RPS), Scott Lawrie 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 
2020 

 

 

 

(Architect Ethos), Joanna Ede  (Townscape Turley), Pierre Chin-Dickey 
(Landscape McFarlane), Alec Philpott (Transport – Mayer Brown) and Kay 
Blair.  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 A wish to understand more about the tenure type and split in relation to 
key workers and the Build to Rent product. 

 The importance of affordable housing nomination rights for borough 
residents. 

 Further details of unit mix were sought and a concern expressed about 
the low level of 3 bed units. 

 More details of child yield were sought. 

 A keenness to ensure the safe movement of pedestrians across Rom 
Valley Way, especially as future social infrastructure would be on the 
opposite side of Rom Valley Way. 

 If there would be adequate space between the blocks to provide quality 
children’s play area. 

 The proposed integration with Queens Hospital (in terms of floorspace 
and key worker homes) was welcomed. 

 The current shortage of sufficient parking spaces for people visiting and 
working at Queens Hospital and how traffic access to the site during and 
post construction would be managed. 

 Further details were sought on the timing of the phasing and the 
practicalities of construction given the proximity to the hospital. 

 Further details of the refuse storage arrangements were sought. 

 A wish to understand how the estate would be managed following 
completion. 

 The ‘necklace’ approach to Oldchurch Park access was welcomed. The 
developer was encouraged to ensure access to it was promoted. 

 The need for the Oldchurch Park footpath to be lit after dusk. 

 A wish to see a visual comparison between the approved scheme and 
the proposed scheme. 

 A wish to visuals from the opposite side of Rom Valley Way. 

 A keenness to understand the impact upon neighbouring occupiers in 
more detail. 

 Whether a daylight and sunlight analysis have been undertaken for the 
public realm and a reassurance that these spaces would have good light 
levels. 

 What was the justification for the proximity of the blocks to the site 
boundaries. 

 What was the justification for the tallest blocks. 

 Whether there would be sufficient dual aspect units. 

 The applicant must ensure that the Air Ambulance flight path would not 
be  impeded  

 If was there a need for a warning beacon on top of the tallest buildings 
given the Air Ambulance flight path. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 
2020 

 

 

 

 
The following feedback were received from Members of the Committee post 
the Developer presentation: 
 
A member raised the following issues: 
 

 The robustness of the explanation that viability was the reason the 
original scheme was not built out. 

 The logic behind the hybrid nature of the application. 

 The proximity of the blocks to the site boundaries. 

 What were the justification for the tallest blocks. 

 The number of family units were significantly short when compared to 
policy. 

 The robustness of the explanation that dual aspects concerns have been 
addressed. 

 Further evidence were needed to reassure that pedestrians, especially 
school aged children, could move across Rom Valley Way safely. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


